ADDENDUM NO. 1

Prequalified Bidding Event # 0000070502 Natural Gas and Water Main and Service Renewals

TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

The original Bidding Event documents remain in full force and effect except as revised by the following changes which take precedence over anything to the contrary in the Bidding Event document.

CLARIFICATIONS:

- 1. Section A Missouri south of Norton DWG 85033
 - a. Question: Where is WL Activity #3 work paid for?
 Answer: Cost of water main retirement is incidental and included in pricing for new main installation, Bid Item A1.
 - b. Question: Is the 2" HDPE Water Pipe Coil Pipe or Sticks?
 Answer: It is coil pipe.
 - c. Question: Can we Open Cut Across Norton Street?
 Answer: The Norton Street gas crossing must be bored.
 - d. Question: Do we build and install new Gas Meter Assemblies? Answer: Yes. Refer to (Part II, 2.01D of City Utilities Technical Specifications For Natural Gas & Water Work) and (GS-300 of City Utilities Natural Gas and Water Construction Standards). Items A6 and A7 include the service pipe, riser, and meterset. The existing meter is removed and reinstalled by the Contractor. CU personnel perform the service relight once work is complete.

CHANGES TO BID DOCUMENTS:

- 1. V. Bid Form, Corrected Bid Event Number on Bid Form
- 2. V. Bid Form, Paragraph D. Pricing
 - a. Section C BID FORM: Main Mt Vernon to College DWG 85922
 - i. Line Item C7 quantity changed from 12 EA to 10 EA
 - ii. Line Item C18 quantity changed from 13 EA to 11 EA
 - iii. Line Item C21 quantity changed from 4 EA to 6 EA
 - b. Section D BID FORM: Pennsylvania Meadowmere to Loren DWG 81604
 - i. Line Item D13 added. Concrete Sidewalk Removal and Replacement from WL 4 to WL 6. on a per square foot basis. This item only applies from WL 4 to WL 6 and is counted as an additional cost to main installation. This will allow for field changes or adjustment to required sidewalk width required by the City of Springfield. The estimated quantity is based on 140 ft of 5 ft wide sidewalk.
 - ii. Line Item D14 added. ADA Sidewalk Curb Ramp Removal and Replacement at WL 4. This item only applies to WL 4 and is counted as an additional cost to main installation
 - c. A revised Bid Form is provided with this Addendum

CHANGES TO DRAWINGS:

- 1. Section C: Main Mt Vernon to College DWG 85922
 - a. Sheet 1 revisions as follows:
 - i. References to a phasing plan have been removed from the cover sheet. The Contractor shall coordinate with CU Inspection to establish an acceptable work sequencing plan prior to commencing the work. Any necessary phasing to satisfy requirements of the City permit is the responsibility of the Contractor and should be incorporated into the Contractor's proposed sequencing plan.
 - ii. General Note 8 has been replaced with the following text:
 - "8. WORK WITHIN WALNUT STREET: THIS AREA HAS RECENTLY BEEN RESURFACED. ALL PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING PAVEMENT. A PARTIAL RESURFACING OF WALNUT WILL BE PERFORMED OUTSIDE OF THIS CONTRACT FOLLOWING PROJECT COMPLETION. THE LIMITS OF RESURFACING WILL INCLUDE THE NORTH 1/3 OF WALNUT, DEFINED BY THE EXISTING ASPHALT SEAM LOCATED IN THE WESTBOUND LANE, AS WELL AS ADDITIONAL AREAS OF REPAIR AS REQUIRED FOR MAIN INSTALLATION CROSSING WALNUT.
 - GAS & WATER MAINS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER STANDARDS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.O.S. ST-13.
 - ALL SERVICE CROSSINGS ALONG WALNUT ARE TO BE INSTALLED USING TRENCHLESS METHODS.
 - PAVEMENT WINDOWS FOR THE PURPOSES OF SPOTTING SERVICE CROSSINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO A 2 FT X 2 FT MAXIMUM AREA IF LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE PLANNED AREAS OF RESURFACING DEFINED ABOVE. ADDITIONAL RESURFACING COSTS MAY BE ASSESSED TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THESE LIMITS."
 - b. Sheet 6 revisions as follows:
 - i. The service street crossings for the 1" water service to 600 W Walnut, 2" water service to 608 W Walnut, and $\frac{1}{2}$ " gas service to 608 W Walnut have been combined into a single joint trench street crossing. The street crossing will include 1 2" HDPE water service lateral and 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ " PL gas service line. Refer to revised plans for a full description of this change.
 - c. The revised sheets listed above shall replace the previously issued sheets in the original drawings.
- 2. Section D: Pennsylvania Meadowmere to Loren DWG 81604
 - a. Sheet 2 revisions as follows:
 - i. The joint trench alignment from Work Location 4 to Work Location 6 has been shifted to below the sidewalk. This will require removal and replacement of sidewalk and a sidewalk curb ramp in this area. Two line items are added to the Bid Form to account for this.
 - ii. Isolation of the existing 2" PVC water main during construction between Work Location 6 and 8 by capping at Work Location 6 and closing the existing valve at Work Location 8. This will require installation of temporary water service supplies to 1160, 1161, and 1165 S Pennsylvania addresses. The cost of these items is incidental and included in the main installation pricing. (this item applies to Sheets 2 and 3)
 - b. The revised Sheets 2 and 3 listed above shall replace the previously issued sheets in the original drawings.

NO OTHER CHANGES HAVE BEEN MADE. Bids shall be submitted on the readdendum. All bids must be received prior to 2:00 PM on Tuesday, March 29 th ,	
***************************************	******
ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Acknowledge this Addendum No. 1 by signing below and returning it with your bid.	
Firm Name:	
c/o:	
(Name of Agent or Sales Rep)	
Title:	
Signature:	

Date:_____